

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NATALIE DELLINGER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD
Acting Associate General
Counsel

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL D. RAMSHAW
Attorney

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E.
5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4737

MELISSA MURPHY
Attorney

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
SECTION 15(a)(3) PERMITS INDIVIDUALS TO BRING RETALIATION CLAIMS AGAINST PERSONS WHO ARE NOT AND NEVER WERE THEIR EMPLOYERS.....	6
A. The Plain Meaning of Section 15(a)(3) Demonstrates That Individuals May Bring Retaliation Claims against Persons Who Are Not and Never Were Their Employers.....	6
B. The FLSA's Remedies for Retaliation Violations Support the Conclusion That Individuals May Bring Retaliation Claims against Persons Who Are Not and Never Were Their Employers.....	10
C. Courts Permit Individuals to Bring Retaliation Claims against Persons Who Are Not and Never Were Their Employers.....	13
D. Strong Policy Considerations Favor Permitting Individuals to Bring Retaliation Claims against Persons Who Are Not and Never Were Their Employers.....	18
E. The Secretary, through Regulations and Adjudication, Has Interpreted Anti-Retaliation Provisions Similar to Section 15(a)(3) to Include Prospective Employees.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	
<u>McComb v. Lando</u> , 8 WH Cases 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<u>Agbe v. Texas Southern Univ.,</u> 1999 WL 566971, Case No. 97-ERA-13 (Admin. Rev. Bd. July 27, 1999).....	23-24
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	25
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	18
<u>Bowe v. Judson C. Burns, Inc.,</u> 137 F.2d 37 (3 ^d Cir. 1943)	13
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</u> 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	16
<u>Cervantes v. Holder,</u> 597 F.3d 229 (4 th Cir. 2010)	25
<u>Charlton v. Paramus Bd. of Educ.,</u> 25 F.3d 194 (3 ^d Cir. 1994)	20
<u>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County, Tenn.,</u> -- U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009).....	19
<u>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.,</u> 515 F.3d 334 (4 th Cir. 2008)	16-17, 19
<u>Dellinger v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 1375263, Case No. 1:10cv25 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2010).....	3
<u>Donovan v. Schoolhouse Four, Inc.,</u> 573 F. Supp. 185 (W.D. Va. 1983).....	13
<u>Doyle v. Dep't of Labor,</u> 285 F.3d 243 (3 ^d Cir. 2002)	24
<u>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.,</u> 548 F.2d 139 (6 th Cir. 1977)	16-17

Cases -- continued

<u>Flanagan v. Bechtel,</u> 1986 WL 327038, Case No. 81-ERA-7 (DOL Off. Admin. App. June 27, 1986).....	23
<u>Glover v. City of Charleston,</u> 942 F. Supp. 243 (D.S.C. 1996).....	5
<u>Harper v. San Luis Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</u> 848 F. Supp. 911 (D. Colo. 1994).....	5
<u>Intracomm, Inc. v. Bajaj,</u> 492 F.3d 285 (4 th Cir. 2007)	25
<u>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</u> 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	11
<u>Lambert v. Ackerley,</u> 180 F.3d 997 (9 th Cir. 1999)	9-10
<u>McComb v. Lando,</u> 8 WH Cases 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	13-14
<u>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.,</u> 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	6, 18
<u>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	2, 18-19
<u>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB,</u> 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	15
<u>NLRB v. George D. Aughter Co.,</u> 209 F.2d 273 (5 th Cir. 1954)	15
<u>NLRB v. Lamar Creamery Co.,</u> 246 F.2d 8 (5 th Cir. 1957)	15, 21
<u>Pallisades Collections LLC v. Shorts,</u> 552 F.3d 327 (4 th Cir. 2008)	11
<u>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	15

	Page
Cases -- continued	
<u>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,</u> 362 F.3d 227 (4 th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</u> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	12
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10, 11, 16
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</u> 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	14
<u>Samodurov v. Gen. Physics Corp.,</u> 1993 WL 848030, Case No. 89-ERA-20 (DOL Off. Admin. App. Nov. 16, 1993).....	24
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	25
<u>Stultz v. Buckley Oil,</u> 1995 WL 848030, Case No. 93-WPC-6 (DOL Off. Admin. App. June 28, 1995).....	23, 24
<u>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,</u> 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	6
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	6, 18
<u>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep.</u> <u>Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	7-8, 18
<u>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore,</u> 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849).....	8
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.,</u> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25
<u>Wirtz v. Lone Star Steel Co.,</u> 405 F.2d 668 (5 th Cir. 1968)	14
<u>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan,</u> 537 U.S. 36 (2002).....	25

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
29 U.S.C. 623(d).....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	10, 16, 20
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. 5851, <u>et seq.</u>	23-24
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
29 U.S.C. 203(a).....	7
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. 204(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 206.....	8-9, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	8, 10
29 U.S.C. 206(b).....	8, 10
29 U.S.C. 206(d).....	2, 8
29 U.S.C. 207.....	8-9, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(2).....	8
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 215.....	13
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3).....	<i>Passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	11-12, 26
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	2
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251, <u>et seq.</u>	24
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
29 U.S.C. 152(3).....	14

	Page
Statutes -- continued	
Occupational Health and Safety Act, 29 U.S.C. 651, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
29 U.S.C. 660(c)(1).....	21-22
Pipeline Safety Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. 60101, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
49 U.S.C. 60129.....	22-23
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	22
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42111, <u>et seq.</u> ,	
49 U.S.C. 42121.....	22
 <u>Code of Federal Regulations:</u>	
29 C.F.R. 1977.5(b).....	22
29 C.F.R. 1979.101.....	22
29 C.F.R. 1980.101.....	22
29 C.F.R. 1981.101.....	23
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
